
CITY OF RENSSELAER 
COMMON COUNCIL MEETING 

WEDNESDAY EVENING 
REGULAR MEETING 

APRIL 20 2022 

THE COUNCIL CONVENED AT 7:06 P.M. AND WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY PRESIDENT 
DEFRANCESCO. 

THE ROLL BEING CALLED, THE FOLLOWING ANSWERED TO THEIR NAMES: 

PRESIDENT DEFRANCESCO 

ALDERPERSON: VANVORST 
DAMBROSE 
KRETZSCHMAR 
ENDRES 
BURTON 

EXCUSED: LEAHEY 

CITY OFFICIALS IN ATTENDANCE: MAYOR STAMMEL 

ALDERPERSON VANVORST MOVED THAT THE MINUTES BE ADOPTED AS PRINTED, 
SUBJECT TO CORRECTIONS, SECONDED BY ALDERPERSON ENDRES. 
PRESIDENT DEFRANCESCO DECLARED THIS MOTION DULY ADOPTED. 

COMMUNICATIONS: NONE 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM DEPARTMENT HEADS: NONE 

CITY CLERK NANCY HARDT REPORTS THAT MAYOR STAMMEL APPROVED ALL 
RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT THE APRIL 6TH COMMON COUNCIL MEETING. 

PRESENTATION OF ACCOUNTS: 
ALDERPERSON ENDRES MADE A MOTION TO WAIVE THE READING OF THE BILLS AND 
PAYROLL, SECONDED BY ALDERPERSON KRETZSCHMAR. 

VOTES TO WAIVE THE READING OF BILLS: 
AYES: VANVORST, DAMBROSE, KRETZSCHMAR, ENDRES, BURTON AND DEFRANCESCO. 
NOES: 
PRESIDENT DEFRANCESCO DECLARED THIS MOTION DULY ADOPTED 
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ALDERPERSON DAMBROSE MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE BILLS AND PAYROLL AS 
PRINTED SUBJECT TO CORRECTION, SECONDED BY ALDERPERSON ENDRES. 
VOTES TO ACCEPT THE BILLS AND PAYROLL: 
AYES: VANVORST, DAMBROSE, KRETZSCHMAR, ENDRES, BURTON AND DEFRANCESCO. 
NOES: 
PRESIDENT DEFRANCESCO DECLARED THIS MOTION DULY ADOPTED 

COMMITTEE & WARD REPORTS: 

W ARD#l ALDERPERSON VANVORST: STATED THAT WE HA VE LOST A CITY ICON IN 
THE PASSING OF TED DIAMOND AT THE AGE OF 90. 

WARD#2 ALDERPERSON DAMBROSE: STATED THAT THERE ARE MANY COMPLAINTS 
AT RENWYCKAPARTMENTS. CEILING TILES WERE STILL NOT REPLACED SINCE THE 
FLOODING ON MARTIN LUTHER KING JR, DAY; THE ISSUE OF THE SEWERS BACKING UP 
THREE WEEKS AGO HAD NOT BEEN RESOLVED UNTIL POSSIBLY THIS WEEK AS ROTOR 
ROOTER WAS THERE 2X. HE HAS TO CHECK TOMORROW. ALDERPERSON DAMBROSE 
ALSO STATED THAT HE IS WRITING A LETTER TO THE OWNERS OF RENWYCK 
REGARDING THE REVIEWING PROCESS FOR NEW TENANTS AS HE HAS RECEIVED 
COMPLAINTS ABOUT THAT AS WELL. 

W ARD#3 ALDERPERSON LEAHEY 
W ARD#4 ALDERPERSON KRETZSCHMAR: ADVISED THE PUBLIC THAT THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) HAS RECEIVED LISTS OF POTHOLE LOCATIONS 
FROM THE ALDERPERSONS AND IS WORKING ON FIXING THEM. THE ALDERPERSON 
ALSO ADVISED THAT HE HAD TOURED THE DPW GARAGE AND VIEWED THEIR 
VEHICLES. 

WARD#S ALDERPERSON ENDRES: STATED THAT THE DPW IS DOING A GREAT JOB 
FILLING POT HOLES; CLEARING BRUSH AND PLANTING GRASS SEED. 

WARD#6 ALDERPERSON BURTON: STATED THAT THE DPW IS HARD AT WORK IN HER 
WARD RAKING BRUSH AND CLEANING UP. 

COUNCIL PRESIDENT DEFRANCESCO: READ A STATEMENT REGARDING THE 
AMBULANCE GARAGE AT 901 THIRD STREET WHICH IS ATTACHED. 

BIDS: NONE 
CLAIMS: NONE 
PETITIONS: NONE 

A MOTION WAS MADE BY ALDERPERSON VANVORST TO ADJOURN AT 7:17PM AND 
SECONDED BY ALDERPERSON ENDRES. 
VOTES TO ADJOURN: 
AYES: VANVORST, DAMBROSE, KRETZSCHMAR, ENDRES, BURTON AND DEFRANCESCO. 
NOES:NONE 
PRESIDENT DEFRANCESCO DECLARED THIS MOTION DULY ADOPTED. 

NEXT MEETING: MAY 4, 2022 
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CITY OF RENSSELAER, COMMON COUNCIL MEETING 

April 20, 2022 

Alderperson_moved that all bills and payrolls be 

referred to the Auditing Committee. The City Clerk reports that the bill s and 

payrolls amounted to: 

BILLS ENCUMBERED THROUGH: 

General Fund 

Water Fund 

Solid Waste Fund 

Sewer Fund 

Library Fund 

Capital Fund 

Community Development Fund 

Total 

PAYROLL DATES: 

Departments: 

Common Council Payroll 

General, Fund Adm in. Payroll 

General Fund Admin. Sick 

General Holiday 

General Health Insurance Buyout 

Library Payroll 

Library Holiday 

Library Longevity 

Public Works Payroll 

Public Works Vacation Buy-Back 

Pub lic Works Sick 

Public Works Overtime 

Public Works Holiday 

Public Works Comp Time 

Water Department Payroll 

Water Department Longevity 

Water Department Overtime 

Water Department Vacation Buy-Back 

Water Sick 

Water Holiday 

Water Comp Time 

Solid Waste Payroll 

Solid Waste Overtime 

Solid Waste Vacation Buy-Back 

Solid Waste Sick 

April 6, 2022 

$183,622.24 

$15,438.23 

$1,089.34 

$0.00 

$1,260.89 

$0.00 

$710.00 
$202,120.70 

February 4, 2022 

$2,168.53 
$48,452.64 

$400.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$3,842.10 

$91.00 

$0.00 
$23,409.58 

$457.73 

$1,024.71 

$6,034.21 

$2,495.13 

$91.29 

$8,774.69 

$0.00 

$1,501.66 

$0.00 

$208.02 

$487.67 

$0.00 

$9,156.24 

$453.20 
$157.04 

$89.85 

April 20, 2022 

$333,845.68 

$27,718.28 

$16,075.14 

$558.27 

$1,100.46 

$2,040.55 

$46,490.00 
$427,828.38 

February 18, 2022 

$2,168.53 
$48,604.96 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$4,970.95 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$43,190.50 

$818.42 

$1,378.24 

$5,950.69 

$0.00 

$644.48 

$13,777.40 

$0.00 

$2,305.58 

$0.00 

$302.73 

$0.00 

$266.95 

$18,674.98 

$343.00 
$364.34 

$340.77 



CITY OF RENSSELAER 

OFFICE OF 

NANCY ·E. HARDT 
City Clerk 

THE CITY CLERK 
CITY HALL 

62 WASHINGTON STREET 
RENSSELAER, NEW YORK 12144 

(5 18) 462-4266 
Fax: (518) 462-0890 

AGENDA 
REGULAR COMMON COUNCIL MEETING 

APRIL 20, 2022 

1. A RESOLUTION APPOINTING COJ\/IMISSIONER OF DEEDS 

2. A RESOLUTION APPROVING PROJECT AND GRANT APPLICATION 
AND SCHEDULING PUBLIC HEARING 

3. A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS CITY 
PROPERTY 

4. A RESLOUTION APPROVING LOCAL LAW #2 of 2022 

5. A RESOLUTION REQUIRING SUBMISSION OF BUDGET ESTIMATES 
TO COJ\/IMON COUNCIL - COJ\/IMON COUNCIL 

6. RESOLUTION APPROVING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR 
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER OF THE CITY OF RENSSELAER FOR 
MANDATED SERVICES RELATING TO ANIMALS UNDER ARTICLE 7 
AND ARTICLE 26 OF THE NEW YORK STATE AGRICULTURE AND 
MARKETS LAW 

1 



:ti ' 

By Alderperson: "' NDRES 

Seconded by Alderperson: BURTON 

A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT COMMISSIONER OF DEEDS 

WHEREAS, the Rensselaer Common Council has the power to reappoint Commissioners of 
Deeds for a term of two (2) years from the date of their appointment; and 

WHEREAS, it is beneficial to the citizens of Rensselaer, NY to have certain persons appointed 
Commissioner of Deeds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following persons be and they are hereby 
reappointed Commissioner of Deeds, with a term commencing forthwith and ending May 31, 
2024. 

Officer Jeffrey Adams 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Sgt. James Hannigan 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Officer Daniel Micare 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Officer Nathaniel Ferreira 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Det. Sgt.Michael Deso 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Sgt. John Mooney, Jr. 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Sgt. Tyler Sammon 
201 Broadway 

Officer James Gallagher 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Officer Juan Marrero 
201 Broadway. 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Officer Clru:k Roehr 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 ., 

I ' ' 

Officer Dalton Michaud 
20J Broidway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Marcia Caryofilles 
201 Broadway 

' , , , . Re!lsselaer, NY 12 l 44 
'.It f 

' . ·••'. 

Peter C. Foust 
. 20'1.Broadway . 

Re11:~.s~l-~er1 }!Y 12144 

Det. Matthew Spath 
201 Broadway 

l ! 

.. 



Alyssa Hand 
201 Broadway 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Andrew Kretzschmar 
62 Washington Street 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

Ernest K. Dambrose 
62 Washington Street 
Rensselaer, NY 12144 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a 
Certificate of Appointment for the aforesaid persons with the Rensselaer County Clerk and said 
Certificate shall specify the terms for which said Commissioner of Deeds shall have been 

appointed. Approved as to form and sufficiency 

4~~~:J,22?~ 
~~ 
Mayor 

James Van Vorst Aye O No 

Ernest K. Dambrose O Aye O No 

Bryan Leahey D Aye O No Ableot 

Andrew P. Krewchmar O Aye O No Abstain Q Ablent· 

0 Abstain Q Ablent . 

Anne E. Burton • Abstain CJ A._t 

John Defrancesco 

Vote Totals Allleat 

Result 



By Alderperson COUNCIL AS A WHOLE 

Seconded by A lderperson 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE PROJECT AND GRANT APPLICATION AND 
SCHEDULING A PUBLIC HEARING 

WHEREAS, The City of Rensselaer is desirous of approving the attached Project and 

Grant Application relative to the Neighborhood Safe Parks Improvement Project, and wishes the 

City Clerk to publish the required Notice Scheduling Public Hearing per the attached 

requirements, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a Public Hearing will be held at 6:30 

pm on May 4, 2022, at the City Hall of the City of Rensselaer located at 62 Washington Street, 

Rensselaer, New York, so as to the allow the Common Council to hear Public Comment on the 

proposed Project and Grant; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to 

issue appropriate Public Notice of the Public Hearing scheduled herein, as required by the 

CDBG Public Hearing Requirements. 

Approv~ to form and sufficiency 
this _&Ji_ clay of Af' r L. , 2022 

James Van Vont Q No Q Abstain Q Allleot 
Ernest K. Dambrose 0 No O Abstain Q Aa...t 

0 No O Abstain Ableat 

• No O Abstain Q A-.t 
Eric Endres 0 Abstain Q Ableat ~ 
Anne E. Burton Q Abstain • At.at 

Mayor 

John Defrancesco a Abstain a A~ 
VoteTotals Abstain Ableat 

Result 



CDBG-CV Project Consultation Form 
CARES 

New York State Homes and Community Renewal (HCR) has announced the availability of Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding under the federal CARES Act to prevent, prepare for, and respond to 
Coronavirus. Please complete the following form to begin a 2-step process to be considered for funding. Send 
the completed forms to CDBGCARES@nyshcr.org and HCR staff will contact you to discuss the proposed 
project. 

Date 03/04/2022 
Applicant City of Rensselaer 
Applicant Type City 
*CDBG Entitlement No 
*Entitlement communities are units of local government that receive an annual allocation of funds directly from HUD. If you 
are unsure of your entitlement status, please indicate that in the project description, and program staff will provide 
assistance at the time of consultation. 
Applicant -

62 Washington Street 
Address Rensselaer, NY 12144 
Project Address Various City-owned Parks 

Project Type Facility 
CDBG-CV Request Amount $ 1,927,000.00 
Other Funds $48,000.00 
Total Project Cost $ 1,975,000.00 
Contact Name and Title Ketura Vies 
Phone 518-462-4839 
Email ketura.vics@rensselaerny.gov 

Provide a summary of the proposed project. 
Describe how it will prevent, prepare for, and respond to Coronavirus; 
Please identify any potential barriers to completing the project as proposed; 
Explain status of other financing. 

The proposed Neighborhood Safe Parks Improvement Project will focus on improving the provision and safety of public 
facilities used as outdoor gathering and recreation spaces that serve the City's densely populated LMI neighborhoods. Many 
homes and rental units are located on small lots up to the sidewalks with minimal side and rear yards or nearby green 
space. All City Parks were closed at the beginning of the pandemic and opened at limited capacity during the Summers of 
2020 and 2021. The need for facility improvements to public spaces became even more apparent after reopening , 
especially in the south end of Rensselaer. At this park and playground facility, our current splash pad reached its 
COVID-restricted capacity on a daily basis while residents were turned away. Other neighborhood pocket parks went 
completely unused due to the lack of safe and attractive recreational equipment and other poor active and passive facilities 
to promote safe gathering. Relief from hot summer conditions was only available at the splash pad, which is insufficient to 
serve the City's entire southern end. 

Opportunities for outdoor recreation in close proximity to lower income homes and apartments is fundamental to supporting 
our working class neighborhoods in response to the pandemic. The Project is designed to make physical space upgrades 
and install new park and playground equipment to get people out of their homes and into open spaces with fresh air and a 
variety of options for relaxation, active movement, safe gathering, outdoor eating, and recreational options to promote good 
health and community resilience in response to COVID and any future pandemics. 

n 
CDBG-CV Project Consultation Form 



In response to COVID, the City of Rensselaer proposes to undertake the following components of this overall Neighborhood 
Safe Parks Improvement Project: 

Part 1: 

A. Replace substandard playground equipment that promotes congregation in close quarters with equipment that is geared 
towards active recreation, fitness, and safe spacing for children ages 5 to 12; 

B. Provide high quality amenities and safety features such as picnic tables, grills, trash and recycling basins, benches, 
fencing, lighting, and shade structures (such as small pavilions, gazebos and screens) that will allow safe and socially 
distanced outdoor gatherings for families and smaller groups; 

C. Rehabilitate or construct sanitary lavatories in certain City parks. 

Part 1 aims to provide high quality options for outdoor recreation and promote healthier more active lifestyles to discourage 
the spread and severity of COVID-19 and other variants or public health viruses by creating expanded opportunities for 
active and passive recreation while maintaining safe distances for families and smaller gatherings. 

CARES Act funding would be used to replace existing obsolete play equipment and provide other passive and active 
recreational amenities that promote socially distanced interaction and increased use of City park facilities. Park facilities 
chosen for this Project would be located within the City's poorest neighborhoods including the South End and North 
Broadway, and the improvements would have a city-wide benefit for all residents. The current LMI percentage for the City 
as a whole is 57% and the poverty rate in the South End is a staggering 36%. 

The City can invest an additional $48,000 to purchase new playground equipment specifically for Riverfront Park, our largest 
park facility at the base of 1-787 in the middle of Rensselaer. The proposed CARES Act funding would assist with the 
removal of existing deteriorated equipment and improved provision of services at Riverfront and for several other pocket 
parks in the southern parts of the City where public green space is severely limited. 

Part 2: 

A. Improve broadband access by creating public wifi-hotspots in City-owned parks and nearby areas serving primarily LMI 
residents. These neighborhoods would be targeted to bridge a gap in connectivity and quality of !internet services that 
became particularly apparent through COVID as children and parents were "remote" for school and work. 

Part 2 is proposed in response to the need to strengthen remote learning/working from home (even as the current pandemic 
subsides) and telemedicine and remove barriers to access that may exist for LMI residents. COVID has proven to have a 
disproportionately negative impact on distance learners and those working from home in our densest lower income 
neighborhoods, while the lack of quality outdoor green spaces and recreational facilities further exacerbates the negative 
health consequences of COVID or other subsequent health crises. 

CARES funding would be used to design and install public wifi infrastructure to serve our LMI neighborhoods, with the intent 
of using the City's various pocket park system (also being upgraded under Part 1) as the ideal location for broadband 
infrastructure adjacent to and surrounded by our densest lower income residential areas. 

Please email completed consultation form to : 
CDBGCARES@nyshcr.org 
Subject: Project Consultation - Town/Village/City Name 

Control Number (HCR Use Only) ...__ _ _. 
CDBG-CV Project Consul tation Form 
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By Alderperson: 

Seconded by Alderperson: 

KRETZSCHMAR 

COUNCIL AS A WHOLE 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS CITY 
PROPERTY PURSUANT TO CITY CODE SECTION 47-5. 

- PURCHASING AGENT 

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Code Section 47-5 and City Charter Section 94, the Common 
Council of the City of Rensselaer hereby declares the attached list of items as Surplus Property in 
that due to the condition of such items they no longer serve City purposes and have no value or 
use for the City, and hereby authorizes the City Purchasing Agent to dispose of such Surplus 
Property, all per Section 47-5 of the City Code, and, it is now, therefore, 

RESOLVED, that it is declared that the attached list of items of the City of Rensselaer are 
Surplus Property and that the City Purchasing Agent is authorized to dispose of such Surplus 
Property, all per Section 47-5 of the City Code. 

Approved as to form and suffic iency 
this o-~ 1d ay of }t PA.i L- , 2022 

James Van Vont QNo Q Abstain Q Absent 

f,1:Jic/L~ Ernest K. Dambrose 0 No O Abstain O Absent 

Bryan Leahey 0 No O Abstain Absent 

Andrew P. Kretz.schmar 0 No O Abstain D Absent 

Eric Endres D No O Abstain D Absent 
Approved by: ~ O Abstain O Absent Anne E. Burton Q No 

John Defrancesco Q Abstain Q Absent ~~ 
Vote Totals / Absent 

Result 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WH EN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

Name of Seller: CITY OF RENSSELAER 

Item Location Address : 62 WASHINGTON STREET 

City: RENSSELAER State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 ) 462-2251 Fax: ( 518 ) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail : RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell : ( 

Board Approval : ~ Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION • Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 1984 Make: GMC Model: 7000 
Dump 

Body Style· FlatBed B s· · ox 1ze: 

VIN / Serial : I 1 I G I D I L I 7 1 D I 1 I B I 1 I E I v I 5 1 3 1 3 1 4 1 4 1 7 1 Miles: I 2 I 5 1 9 1 ° I 1 I I Hours: [ I I I I 

Engine Make/Model: Chevrolet 366 Cyl : 8 Gas ~ Diesel D Propane D Electric D 

Transmission: 5 Speed 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual 

D D ~ Single Axle~ Dual Axle • Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: 10.00/20 Goodlil Fair• Poor• Drive Train : 2WD ~ 4WD0 AWD• 6x40 NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes~ No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes~ No D Unknown• 

Body: Good D Fair D Poor~ Service Records Available: Yes ~ No 0 NIA • 
Interior: Good D Fair D Poor~ Keys Available: Yes ~ No 0 NIA • 
Mechanical : Good~ Fair D Poor • • • Good~ Fair D Poor • Bill of Sale Only (No Title): Certifi cate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: • Transferable Registration : • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles, and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Gross Vehicle Weight - 28,000 

Max Front End Weight - 9,000 Max Rear End Weight - 19,000 

Body Working Lift Gate 

Racks 

Plow Size-

Interior 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised: 7-16-18 
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VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WHEN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

f first report) 

Name of Seller: CITY OF RENSSELAER Dept: DPW FLEET# 

Item Location Address: 62 WASHINGTON STREET LOT# 

City: RENSSELAER State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 )462-2251 Fax: ( 518) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail: RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell: ( 

Board Approval: Ii] Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION • Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2001 Make: Ford Model : F350 . Oum Dump 
Body Style. P Box Size: 

VIN / Serial: I 1 I F I D I w I FI 3
1 

7
1 F I Y I 1 I E I 8 1 

3
1 

5
1 

2 I 7 1 
5

1 Miles: I 9 1 ° I 1 I 6 1 
2 I I Hours: I I I I I 

Engine Make/Model: 7.3 Ford Cyl: 8 Gas D Diesel Ii] Propane D Electric D 

Transmission: 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual D ~ D Single Axle Ii] Dual Axle • Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: 235/85/16 Good• Fairlil Poor• Drive Train: 2WD O 4WD[i] AWD• 6x40 NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes Ii] No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes Ii] No D Unknown• 

Body: Good D Fair D Poor Ii] Service Records Available: Yes Ii] No 0 NIA • 
Interior: Good D Fair D Poor Ii] Keys Available: Yes Ii] No 0 NIA• 
Mechanical: Good D Fair D Poor Ii] • • Good D Fair D Poor Ii] 

Bill of Sale Only (No Title): Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: • Transferable Registration: • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles, and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Runs Good 

Power Steering Broken 

Body Lot of Rust - Horrible Body Condition 

Hole in Drivers Side Floor 

Plow Size-

Interior 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised: 7-16-18 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WH EN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

Name of Seller: CITY OF RENSSELAER Dept: DPW 

Item Location Address: 62 WASHINGTON STREET 

City: RENSSELAER State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH.BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 )462-2251 Fax: ( 518) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail : RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell: ( 

Board Approval: !ii Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION - Please type or print the Item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2001 Make: Ford Model : Ranger 
. Dump 

Body Style· Pick Up 8 s· · ox 1ze: 

VIN / Serial : I 1 I FI T I Y I R I 1 I 5 1 E I O I 1 I P I B I 7 1 ° I 4 1 5 1 2 I Miles: I 1 I 2 I 9 1 ° 14 1 6 1 Hours: I I I I / 

Engine Make/Model: 4.0 Ford Cyl: 6 Gas !ii Diesel D Propane D Electric D 

Transmission: 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual • ~ • Single Axle !ii Dual Axle• Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: 235/75/15 Good• Fair• Poorlil Drive Train: 2WD D 4WD!il AWDO 6x40 N/AO 

Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes !ii No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes !ii No D Unknown• 

Body: Good D Fair !ii Poor D Service Records Available : Yes !ii No 0 NIA• 
Interior: Good D Fair !ii Poor • Keys Available: Yes !ii No 0 NIA• 
Mechanical: Good D Fair !ii Poor • • • Good D Fair !ii Poor • Bill of Sale Only (No Title): Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Tille Available: [!l Transferable Registration : • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles, and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Gas Leak 

Engine Light On 

Transmission Slips 

Body 

Plow Size-

Interior 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised: 7-16-18 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WH EN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

Item Location Address: 62 WASHINGTON STREET 

City: RENSSELAER State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 )462-2251 Fax: ( 518) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail : RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell : ( 

Board Approval : [j] Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION • Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2006 Make: International Model : 7600 
Dump 

Body Style· Garbage Truck ' 25 Yard · Box Size: 

VIN / Serial : I 1 I M I T I w I Y I A I H I T I 3 1 7 1 J I 4 1 6 1 ° I 6 1 2 I 4 1 Miles: I 1 I 1 I 0 1 1 I 0 1 °1 Hours: I I I I I 

Engine Make/Model : Cummings Cyl: 6 Gas D Diesel Ii] Propane D Electric D 

Transmission : Allison 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual D [!] D Single Axle D Dual Axle [!] Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: 11 R 225 Good• Fair• Poor Iii Drive Train : 2WD Ii] 4WDO AWD• 6x4O NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes D No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes D No D Unknown• 

Body: Good D Fair D Poor Ii] Service Records Available: Yes [j] No 0 NIA • 
Interior: Good D Fair D Poor Ii] Keys Available: Yes [j] No 0 NIA • 
Mechanical : Good D Fair Ii] Poor • • • Good D Fair Ii] Poor • Bill of Sale Only (No Title): Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: • Transferable Registration: • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles, and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Engine and Transmission Work Great 

Hydro Tank Strap Broken 

Needs Batteries 

Body Packer Body Rot 

Plow Size-

Interior well worn 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised : 7-16-18 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WHEN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-71 8-7577 

Name of Seller: CITY OF RENSSELAER Dept: DPW 

Item Location Address: 62 WASHINGTON STREET 

City: RENSSELAER State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH.BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 ) 462-2251 Fax: ( 518 ) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail: RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell: ( 

Board Approval: ~ Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION • Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2009 Make: Saturn Model : VUE-Hybrid Body Style: SUV 
Dump 
Box Size: 

VIN / Serial: I 3 1 G I 8 I c I 1 I 9 1 3 1 2 I 4 1 9 1 5 1 5 1 4 1 2 I O I 7 1 ° I Miles: I 3 1 °1 9 1 9 1 9 1 I Hours: I I I I I 

Engine Make/Model: Cyl: 4 Gas ~ Diesel D Propane D Electric D 

Transmission: 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual D [!] D Single Axle D Dual Axle D Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: 225/60/17 Goodlil Fair• Poor• Drive Train: 2WD ~ 4WD• AWD• 6x4O NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes~ No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes~ No D Unknown• 

Body: Good~ Fair D Poor D Service Records Available: Yes ~ No • NIA• 
Interior: Good~ Fair D Poor D Keys Available: Yes ~ No • NIA• 
Mechanical : Good~ Fair D Poor D • • Good~ Fair D Poor D Bill of Sale Only (No Title}: Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: l!l Transferable Registration: • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles, and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Transmission Slips 

Body 

Plow Size-

Interior 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised: 7-16-18 



SURPLUS ASSETS, PROPERTY & SUPPLIES 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WHEN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

---------------------------------------LO CA Tl ON - Please type or print all information clearly 

Building Address: CITY OF RENSSELAER Room#: 

Contact Name & Telephone: RICH BERHAUPT 
Approval E-Mail : RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV 

Board Approval l• I Yes Meeting Date: / / 

ITEM / LOT INFO - Please type or print the information clearly - Use this form for machinery, tools and assets 

Lot#: Title: Viking-Gives New D Used l!l 

S/N: CE07814 Item in Working Condition? YES Iii NO D 
Specs: Inventory ID Number: 

Description: Model 3564HSE9 (RH) 

11 Ft. Straight Plow - Bent - Slides are stuck in one position 

Lot#: 

S/N: 

Specs: 

Description: 

Lot#: 

S/N: 

Specs: 

Description: 

Lot#: 

S/N: 

Specs: 

Description: 

Title: New D Used • 
Item in Working Condition? YES D NO D 

Inventory ID Number: 

Title: New D Used • 
Item in Working Condition? YES D NO D 

Inventory ID Number: 

Title: New D Used D 

Item in Working Condition? YES D NO D 
Inventory ID Number: 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc 
Please send your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via 

www.wetransfer.com For more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last RevlHd: 3•27•15 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WHEN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

Item Location Address : Rensselaer 

City: Rensselaer State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: Rich Berhaupt Phone: ( 518 )462-2251 Fax: ( 518) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail : rich .berhaupt@rensselaerny.gov Cell : ( 

Board Approval : ~ Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION • Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2008 Make: Chevrolet Model: Tahoe SUBN Dump 
Body Style: Box Size: 

VIN / Serial : I 1 I G I N I F I KI O I 3 1 ° I O I 8 1 R I 1 I 5 I 3 I 7 I 9 I 7 I Miles: I 1 I 5 I 2 1
4

1 
9 I 5 I Hours: I I I I I 

Engine Make/Model: Cyl: 8 Gas ~ Diesel D Propane D Electric D 

Transmission: 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual D I!] D Single Axle~ Dual Axle • Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: Goodlil Fair• Poor• Drive Train : 2WD O 4WD~ AWD• 6x4O NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes~ No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes~ No D Unknown• 

Body: Good~ Fair D Poor D Service Records Available: Yes ~ No D NIA • 
Interior: Good~ Fair D Poor D Keys Available: Yes ~ No D NIA• 
Mechanical : Good~ Fair D Poor • • • Good D Fair [ii Poor • Bill of Sale On ly (No Title): Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: I!] Transferable Registration : • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles , and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Runs and drives good 

Body Driver floor has hole from rot 

Plow Size-

Interior Ex-police vehicle 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised: 7-16-18 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WHEN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

Name of Seller: CITY OF RENSSELAER 

Item Location Address: RENSSELAER 

City: RENSSELAER State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 )462-2251 Fax: ( 518) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail : RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell : ( 

Board Approval : ~ Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION - Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2009 Make: Chevrolet Model : Tahoe . SUBN Dump 
Body Style. Box Size: 

VIN / Serial : I 1 I G I N I F I KI O I 3 1 ° I 2 I 9 1 R I 1 I 4 1 3 1 9 1 7 1 ° I Miles: I 1 I O I 4 I 1 I 6 13 1 Hours: I I I I I 

Engine Make/Model: Cyl: 8 Gas ~ Diesel D Propane D Electric D 

Transmission : 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual 

D ~ D Single Axle~ Dual Axle • Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: Good• Fairlil Poor• Drive Train : 2WD O 4WD~ AWD• 6x4O NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes~ No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes~ No D Unknown• 

Body: Good D Fair~ Poor • Service Records Available: Yes ~ No D NIA • 
Interior: Good~ Fair D Poor D Keys Available: Yes ~ No D NIA • 
Mechanical : Good~ Fair D Poor D • • Good~ Fair D Poor • Bil l of Sale Only (No Title): Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: [!I Transferable Registration : • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles, and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical 

Body Some rust spots but no major damage 

Plow Size-

Interior 

D ADDITIONALINFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315. 794.4660 

Last Revis ed: 7-16-18 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WHEN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

Name of Seller: CITY OF RENSSELAER 

Item Location Address : RENSSELAER 

City: RENSSELAER 

U UUO U UU •~ ~UO Uv OUO UU U~• UU UU• ,u,.. UO erst report) 

• • • • • FLEET# 

LOT# 

State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 )462-2251 Fax: ( 518) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail : RICH.BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell: ( 

Board Approval : D Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION • Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2011 Make: Ford Model: Crown Vic Body Style: 4dsd 
Dump 
Box Size: 

VIN / Serial : I 2 I F I A I 8 I P I 7 1 8 I v I 5 I 8 I x I 1 I 2 I 4 1 3 1 6 1 2 I Miles: I 9 1 2 I O I O I O I I Hours: I I I I I 

Engine Make/Model: Cyl : 8 Gas Ii] Diesel D Propane D Electric D 

Transmission : 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual D [!] D Single Axle Ii] Dual Axle • Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: Good• Fairlil Poor• Drive Train : 2WD Ii] 4WDO AWD• 6x4O NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes Ii] No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes Ii] No D Unknown• 

Body: Good D Fair Ii] Poor D Service Records Available: Yes Ii] No • NIA • 
Interior: Good D Fair Ii] Poor • Keys Available: Yes Ii] No • NIA • 
Mechanical : Good D Fair D Poor • • • Good D Fair D Poor D Bill of Sale Only (No Title): Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: I!] Transferable Registration: • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles , and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Vehicle runs and drives but needs a battery. Mileage is approximate 

Body Ex-police vehicle . Had light bar removed . Has spotlight 

Plow Size-

Interior Ex-police vehicle. Had console and cage removed. Front bucket seats 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised: 7-16-18 



VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT CONDITION REPORT 
PHOTOCOPY THIS REPORT AS NEEDED - WHEN COMPLETE FAX TO: 1-866-718-7577 

Name of Seller: CITY OF RENSSELAER 

Item Location Address: RENSSELAER 

City: RENSSELAER State: NY Zipcode: 12144 

Contact Name: RICH BERHAUPT Phone: ( 518 ) 462-2251 Fax: ( 518 ) 462-3522 

Approval E-Mail: RICH .BERHAUPT@RENSSELAERNY.GOV Cell: ( 

Board Approval: D Yes Meeting Date: 
ITEM INFORMATION - Please type or print the item or vehicle information clearly -Fill out only the parts appropriate for this item 

Year: 2015 Make: Chevrolet Model: Tahoe SUBN Dump 
Body Style: Box Size: 

VIN / Serial: I 1 I G I N I 8 I KI 3 1 E I c I 5 1 F I R I 2 I 9 1 8 1 ° I 8 1 ° I Miles: I 01 6 1 9 1 3 1 3 I I Hours: I I I I I 

Engine Make/Model: Cyl: 8 Gas ~ Diesel D Propane D Electric D 

Transmission: 
Hydrostatic Auto Manual 

D ~ D Single Axle~ Dual Axle • Tri-Axle D 

Tire Type/Size: Good• Fairlil Poor Iii Drive Train : 2WD • 4WD~ AWD• 6x40 NIA• 
Does Unit Operate/Drive: Yes~ No D Unknown• Does Vehicle Start: Yes~ No D Unknown• 

Body: Good~ Fair D Poor D Service Records Available : Yes ~ No • NIA• 
Interior: Good~ Fair D Poor • Keys Available: Yes ~ No • NIA• 
Mechanical: Good D Fair D Poor~ • • Good~ Fair D Poor • Bill of Sale Only (No Title): Certificate of Origin Only: 
Undercarriage: Clean Title Available: l!l Transferable Registration: • 

Please describe any overhauls or maintenance for your item in the box below. Items that have more 
complete descriptions receive higher bid prices. You should pressure wash your equipment, broom-clean 
vehicles, and wash the windows before taking digital photographs of your online auction merchandise 

Mechanical Vehicle runs but has a knock in the motor. Needs motor work or new motor. 

Body 

Plow Size-

Interior 

D ADDITIONAL INFO Check the box if you provided more info on back of report or on attached sheets 

PLEASE FAX COMPLETED CONDITION REPORTS TO: 1-866-718-7577 ATTN: Marc Please send 
your digital photographs via email to: marc@auctionsinternational.com or via www.wetransfer.com For 
more infor call Marc at 315.794.4660 

Last Revised: 7-16-18 



By Alderperson COUNCIL AS A WHOLE 

Seconded by Alderperson 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2022 AS TO 
FORM AND SCHEDULING A PUBLIC HEARING THEREON 

WHEREAS, the City of Rensselaer is desirous of establishing a Local Law to further protect 
children in the City of Rensselaer and the Common Council believes the attached "School Bus" 
law will help to accomplish that goal; and 

WHEREAS, the Common Council has reviewed proposed Local Law No. 2 of the year 2022, 
attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, such Local Law appears appropriate as to form and it appearing appropriate for a 
Public Hearing to be scheduled so as to consider public comments on such proposed Local Law. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IS RESOLVED, that proposed Local Law No. 2 of the year 2022 is 
hereby approved as to form; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Public Hearing will be held at 6:30 pm on May 4, 2022, 
at the City Hall of the City of Rensselaer located at 62 Washington Street, Rensselaer, New 
York, so as to the allow the Common Council to hear Public Comment on proposed Local Law 
No. 2 of 2022; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to issue 
appropriate Public Notice of the Public Hearing scheduled herein. 

Approv~ to form and sufficiency 
this ~ ay of April, 2022 

0No 0 Abstain 0 Absent 

~1:ln(/nsel ~ QNo 0 Abstain Q Absent 
QNo 0 Abstain Absent 
QNo 0 Abstain 0 Absent So Approved: 

Eric Endres 0 No Q Abstain Q Abeent 

QNo Q Allleat ~ • Alileat 
Vote Totals 

Mayor 
I Absent 

Result 



LOCAL LAW FILING NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
41 State Street, Albany, NY 12231 

CITY OF RENSSELAER 

LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF THE YEAR 2022. 

A local law ESTABLISHING A DEMONSTRATION PROGRAM IMPOSING OWNER 
LIABILITY FOR FAILURE OF AN OPERATOR TO STOP FOR A SCHOOL BUS 
DISPLAYING A RED VISUAL SIGNAL AND STOP-ARM 

Be it enacted by the Common Council of the City of Rensselaer as follows: 

Section 1. Legislative Intent 

In April 2019 , the Governor signed legislation (S04524-B/A04950) 
authorizing local governments to enter into agreements with 
school districts for the installation and operation of school 
bus photo violation monitoring systems on school buses owned or 
operated by such school districts . 

The State legislation allows local governments to impose 
liability on the owners of motor vehicles for the failure of the 
drivers of such vehicles to comply with the Law prohibiting the 
overtaking and/or passing of stopped school buses displaying red 
visual signals . 

Multiple jurisdictions across the state and country have enacted 
similar legislation in response to a growing concern over the 
number of violations that occur while a school bus stop-arm is 
deployed ; thereby endangering the lives of children . 

Technological advancements now allow for the monitoring , 
capture , transfer and review of school bus stop arm infractions 
in violation of New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law . This 
Counc il finds that the use of comprehensive school bus photo 
violation monitoring systems can play an instrumental role in 
ensuring child safety and motorist accountability throughout 
Rensselaer City ; therefore 

Section 2. Definitions 

For purposes of this Local Law , the following terms shall have 
the following meanings : 

a . " City" shall mean the City of Rensselaer ; 
b. " Manual on uniform traffic control devices " or 

shall mean the manual and specifications for a 
system of traffic control devices maintained 

1 

" MUTCD " 
uniform 
by the 



Commissioner of Transportation pursuant to section 680 of 
the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law ; 

c. "Owner" shall have the meaning provided in article two-b 
of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law; and 

d. "School bus photo violation monitoring system" shall 
mean a device that is capable of operating independently 
of an enforcement officer which is installed to work in 
conjunction with a school bus stop arm which automatically 
produces two or more photographs , two or more 
microphotographs , a videotape or other recorded images of 
a vehicle at the time it is used or operation in 
violation of subdivision (a) of section 1174 of the New 
York Vehicle and Traffic Law . 

Section 3. Program Established 

a. There is hereby established a demonstration program 
imposing monetary liability on owners of vehicles for 

failure of the operators thereof to comply with section 
1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law . 

b. Under such demonstration program the City is empowered to 
install and operate school bus photo violation monitoring 

systems which may be stationary or mobile , and which may be 
installed , pursuant to an agreement with the school 
district within the City on school buses owned and 

operated by such school district or privately owned and 
operated for compensation under contract with such 

district . Provided however , that : 
1. No stationary school bus photo violation monitoring 

system shall be installed or operated by the City 
except on roadways under jurisdiction of the City . 

n . No mobile school bus photo violation monitoring 
system shall be installed or operated on any such 
school buses unless the City and such district enter 
into an agreement for such installation and 
operation . 

c. The Mayor is hereby authorized to . enter into agreements 
with the City school district for the installation , 

maintenance and use of school bus photo violation 
monitoring systems , for the proper handling and custody 

of photographs , microphotographs , videotapes , other 
recorded images and data produced by such systems , and 

for the forwarding of such photographs , microphotographs , 
videotapes , other recorded images and data to the County , 
subject to the provisions of this Section and §1174 of the 

New York State Vehicle and Traffic Law . 
2 



d. Nothing in this Local Law shall be construed to prevent the 
City or the school district at any time from withdrawing or 

terminating any agreement entered into pursuant to this 
Local Law ; provided , however , that the City or the school 

district shall provide no less than thirty ( 30) days ' 
notice to other signatories of such agreement before 

withdrawing or terminating . 

e . The cost to the school district of the installation , 
maintenance and uses of school bus photo violation 

monitoring systems pursuant to an agreement authorized by 
this Local Law shall be borne entirely by the City . On or 

before September first of each year , the school district 
shall determine and certify to the City the total cost to 

the school district for the school year ending the 
preceding June thirtieth of installing , maintaining and using 
such systems within the City , for the proper handling and 
custody of photographs , microphotographs , videotapes , other 

recorded images and data produced by such systems , and for 
the forwarding of such photographs , microphotographs , 

videotapes , other record images and data produced by such 
systems to the City . On or before the following December 

first of each year , the City shall pay to the school district 
such cost so certified to it on or before the preceding 

September first . 

£ The City shall adopt and enforce measures to protect the 
privacy of drivers , passengers , pedestrians and cyclists 

whose identity and identifying information may be captured 
by a school bus photo violation monitoring device . Such 

measures shall include : 

1. The utilization of necessary technologies to ensure , to 
the extent practicable , that photographs produced by 
such school bus violation monitoring systems shall not 
include images that identify the driver , the passengers , 
or the contents of the vehicle , pedestrians and 
cyclists ; 

A. However , a Notice of Liability issued 
pursuant to this Section shall not be 
dismissed solely because a photograph or 
photographs allow for the identification of 
the contents of a vehicle , provide however 
that the City has made reasonable efforts to 
comply with the provisions of this 
paragraph ; 

3 



ii. A prohibition on the use or dissemination of 
vehicle ' s license plate information and other 
information and images captured by school bus photo 
violation monitoring systems except : (a) as required 
to establish liability under this section or collect 
payment of penalties ; (b) as required by court order ; 
or (c) as otherwise required by law ; The installation 
of signage in conformance with standards established 
in the MUTCD at each roadway entrance of the 
jurisdictional boundaries of the City giving notice 
that school bus photo violation monitoring systems 
are used to enforce restrictions on vehicles violating 
section 1174 of the New York State Vehicle and 
Traffic Law . For purposes of this paragraph the terms 
"roadway" shall not include state expressway routes 
or state interstate routes but shall include 
controlled- access highway exit ramps that enter the 
boundaries of the City ; and 

iii. Oversight procedures to ensure compliance with the 
aforementioned privacy protection measures . 

Section 4. Penalties 

An owner found liable for a violation of subdivision (a) of 
section 1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law shall be 
liable pursuant to this Local Law for monetary penal ties in 
accordance with the following fee schedule of fines and 
penalties : 

a. Two hundred and fifty dollars for a first violation ; 
b. Two hundred and seventy five dollars for a second 

violation committed within eighteen months of the first 
violation ; 

c. Three hundred dollars for a third or subsequent 
violation , all of which were committed within eighteen 
months from the first violation , and 

d. An additional penalty of twenty-five dollars for each 
violation for the failure to respond to a notice of 
liability within the prescribed time period . 

Section 5. Notice of Liability 

a. A Notice of Liability shall be sent by first class mail to 
each person alleged to be liable as an owner of a 
vehicle , for a violation of sub di vision (a) of section 
1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law . Personal 
deli very on the owner shall not be required . A manual or 
automatic record of mailing prepared in the ordinary 
course of business shall be prima facie evidence of 
delivery to the owner of the vehicle . 

4 



b. A Notice of Liability shall contain : 
1. the name and current address of the person alleged 

to be liable as an owner for a violation of 
subdivision (a) of section 1174 of the New York 
Vehicle and Traffic Law ; and 

11. the registration number of the vehicle involved in 
such violation ; and 

111. the specific location where such violation took place , 
including the name of the road/street , the abutting 
address , the city , county and state ; and 

1v . the date and time of such violation ; and 
v. the identification number of the camera which 

recorded the violation or other document locator 
number . 

c. A Notice of Liability shall contain information 
advising the owner of the manner and the time in which he 
or she may contest the liability alleged in the notice . 

d. Such Notice of Liability shall also contain a warning to 
advise the owners that failure to contest in the manner 
a nd time provided shall be deemed an admission of 
liability and that a default judgment may be entered 
t hereon . 

e. The Notice of Liability shall be prepared and mailed by 
the City , or by an entity authorized by the City to 
prepare and mail said Notice of Liability . 

Section 6. Owner Liability 

a . The demonstration program established hereunder shall 
provide that the owner of a vehicle shall be liable for a 
penalty imposed pursuant to this Local Law if such 
vehicle was used or operated with the permission of the 
owner , express or implied , in violation of subdivision 
(a) of section 1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic 
Law , and such violation is evidenced by information 
obtained from a school bus photo violation monitoring 
system; provided , however , that no owner of a vehicle 
shall be liable for a penalty imposed pursuant to this 
section where the operator of such vehicle has been 
convicted of the underlying violation of NY Vehicle and 
Traffic Law §1174(a) pursuant to this Local Law . For 
purposes of this subsection , there shall be a rebuttable 
presumption that such vehicle was used and operated with 
the consent of the owner at the time it as used or 
operated in violation of NY Vehicle and Traffic Law 
§1174 (a) . 

5 



b. If an owner receives a Noti c e of Liability pursuant to 
this Local Law for any time period during which the 
vehicle was reported to the police as having been stolen , 
it shall be a valid affirmative defense to an allegation 
of liability for a violation of subdivision (a) of section 
1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law pursuant to 
this Local Law that the vehicle had been stolen and 
reported to the police as stolen prior to the time the 
violation occurred and had not been recovered by such 
time . For purposes of asserting the affirmative defense 
provided by this subdivision , it shall be sufficient that 
a certified copy of the police report on the stolen 
vehicle be sent by first class mail to the court having 
jurisdiction . 

c. An owner who is a lessor of a vehicle to which a Notice of 
Liability was issued pursuant to this Local Law shall not 
be liable for the violation of subdivision 
(a) of section 1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law , 

provided that the entity or person sends to the Court a 
copy of the rental , lease or other such contract 
document covering such vehicle on the date or the 
violation , with the name and address of the lessee 
clearly legible , within 37 days after receiving notice 
from the agency of the date and time of such violation , 
together with the other information contained in the 
original notice of liability . Failure to send such 
information within such 37-day time period shall render 
the owner liable for the penalty prescribed by this 
Local Law . Where the Lessor complies with the provisions 
of this paragraph , the Lessee of such vehicle on the date 
of such violation shall be deemed to be the owner of 
such vehicle for purposes of this section , shall be 
subject to liability for the violation of subdivision (a) 
of section 1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law 
pursuant to this Local Law and shall be sent a notice of 
liability pursuant to section 4 of this Local Law . 

d. A certificate sworn to or affirmed by a technician 
employed by the City , or a facsimile thereof , based upon 
inspection of photographs , microphotographs , videotape or 
other recorded images produced by a school bus photo 
violation monitoring system, shall be prima facie evidence 
of the facts contained therein . Any photographs , 
microphotographs , videotape or other recorded images 
evidencing such a violation shall be available for 
inspection in any proceeding to adjudicate the liability 
for such violation , and shall be preserved for said 
proceeding . 

6 



e. It shall be a defense to any prosecution for a violation 
of subdivision (a) of section 1174 of the New York 
Vehicle and Traffic Law pursuant to this Local Law that 
such school bus stop-arms were malfunctioning at the time 
of the alleged violation , and said photographs , 
microphotographs , videotape or other recorded images shall 
be made available to any person or entity issued a Notice 
of Liability or violation to use for a defense . 

f For the purpose of informing and educating owners of 
motor vehicles in this County , during the first thirty­
day period in which a school bus violation monitoring 
system is in operation pursuant to the provisions of this 
Local Law , all owners of motor vehicles who would 
otherwise be held liable for failure of operators thereof 
to comply with subdivision (a) of section 1174 of the 
New York Vehicle and Traffic Law when meeting a school bus 
marked and equipped as provided in subdivisions 20 and 
21-c of section 375 of such law , shall be issued a 
written warning in lieu of a notice of liability . 

Section 7. Adjudication of Liability 

Liability pursuant to the demonstration program established 
hereunder shall be imposed upon owners by the local municipality 
wherein such violation occurred . 
Section 8. Action for Indemnification 

If the owner held liable for a violation of subdivision (a) of 
section 1174 of the New York Vehicle and Traffic Law pursuant 
to this Local Law was not the operator of the vehicle at the 
time of the violation , the owner may maintain an action for 
indemnification against the operator . 

Section 9. Annual Report 

a. The City shall submit an annual report on the results of 
the use of a school bus photo violation monitoring system 
as required and provided for in NY Vehicle and Traffic 
Law§ 1174-a(m) . 

b. The City shall annually provide a copy of the annual 
report submitted pursuant to this Local Law , to each 
local law enforcement agency having jurisdiction to 
enforce violations of the vehicle and traffic law or any 
ordinance rule or regulation relating to traffic adopted 
pursuant to such law on roadways within the County . 
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Section 10. SEQRA Determination. 

This Common Council determines that the adoption of this Local 
Law constitutes a " Type II action" as said term is defined in 
the State Environmental Quality Review Act (" SEQRA" ) , and that 
no further action with respect to same is required under SEQRA . 

Section 11. Severability 

If any clause , sentence , paragraph , subdivision , section , or 
part of this law or the application thereof to any person , 
indi victual , corporation , firm , partnership , entity , or 
circumstance shall be adjudged by any court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional such order or 
judgment shall not affect , impair , or invalidate the remainder 
thereof , but shall be confined in its operation to the clause , 
sentence , paragraph , subdivision , section , or part of this law , 
or in its application to the person , indi victual , corporation , 
firm , partnership , entity , or circumstance directly involved in 
the controversy in which such order or judgment shall be 
rendered . 

Section 12. Effective Date 

This Local Law shall be effective upon filing with the Secretary 
of State . 
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By Alderperson COUNCIL AS A WHOLE 

Seconded by Alderperson 

A RESOLUTION REQUIRING SUBMISSION OF BUDGET ESTIMATES TO 
COMMON COUNCIL - COMMON COUNCIL 

WHEREAS , pursuant to Section 80 (23) of the Rensselaer City Charter, the Common 
Council is required to "manage and regulate the finances" of the City of Rensselaer; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 69 of the Rensselaer City Charter, the officers and 
heads of the City Departments and Boards are to prepare and submit estimates of what 
monies they believe will be necessary in the upcoming fiscal year to cover the expenses 
of their Departments or Boards; and 

WHEREAS, the aforementioned estimates need to be provided to the Common Council 
as soon as possible each Spring to assist the Common Council in performing their 
required duties under City of Rensselaer Charter Section 80 (23), 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Rensselaer Common Council that 
all City Department Heads and Officers submit 2022/2023 budget estimates to the 
Common Council as soon as possible, but in no case later than May 15, 2022, as 
otherwise required by Section 69 of the Rensselaer City Charter. 

Appr~ as to form and sufficiency 
This day of April , 2022 

James Van Vorst • No Q Abstain Q Absent SO APPROVED! 
Ernest K. Dambrose Aye QNo 0 Abstain • Ableat 
Bryan Leahey 0 ye 0 No 0 Abstain Absent 
Andrew P. Kretzschmar 0 No 0 Abstain Q Absent Mayor 

Eric Endres 0 No 0 Abstain Q Absent 
Anne E. Burton QNo Q Abstain • Ablent 
John Defrancesco Q Ableat 

Vote Totals \ Absent 

Result 



By Alderperson COUNCIL AS A WHOLE 

Seconded by Alderperson 

RESOLUTION APPROVING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER OF THE CITY OF 

RENSSELAER FOR MANDATED SERVICES RELATING TO ANIMALS UNDER ARTICLE 7 AND ARTICLE 26 OF 

THE NEW YORK STATE AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS LAW 

WHEREAS, the City of Rensselaer is mandated by Article 7 and Article 26 of the New York State 

Agriculture and Markets Law to provide certain services to animals located within the geographic 

boundaries of the City, and 

WHEREAS, the Gene Paul Martel is a qualified person to provide such services as Animal Control Officer 

on behalf of the City, and has done so for many years, currently at an annual rate of $5,000.00, however 

with the increase in gas prices, and each trip being at least 34 mile to secure an animal for the City, and 

Mr. Martel's vehicle averaging 15 miles per gallon, it appearing fair and reasonable to provide him with 

mileage reimbursement at the rate of $10.00 per call, based upon his monthly call sheets, and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council for the City of Rensselaer hereby 

approves mileage reimbursement to Animal Control Officer Gene Paul Martel as set forth above. 

Appr~ as to Form and Sufficiency 
this __ y day of April, 2022 

g±&fco~ ~ James Van Vorst • No • Abstain • Absent · 
Ernest K. Dambrose • No 0 Abstain 0 Absent 
Bryan Leahey 0 No 0 Abstain Absent 
Andrew P. Krell.schmar 0 No D Abstain 0 Absent 

Approved By: 

~ Eric Endres D No D Abstain 0 Absent 
Anne E. Burton • No 0 Abstain 0 Absent 
John Defrancesco 0 Absent 

Mayor 

VoteTotals Abstain / Absent 
Result 


